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Report of Independent Auditors 

To the Chair and Members of the City Council 
City and County of Honolulu 

We have audited the accompanying statement of net assets of the City and County of Honolulu, Public 
Transportation System – Bus and Paratransit Operations (“Bus and Paratransit Operations”) as of 
June 30, 2010 and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets and cash 
flows for the year then ended.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of the 
Bus and Paratransit Operations.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit 
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a 
reasonable basis for our opinion. 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Bus and Paratransit Operations are intended to 
present the financial position, and the changes in financial position and cash flows, of only that portion 
of the business-type activities of the City and County of Honolulu that is attributable to the transactions 
of the Bus and Paratransit Operations.  They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial 
position of the City and County of Honolulu as of June 30, 2010, and the changes in its financial position 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the City and County of Honolulu, Public Transportation System – Bus and Paratransit 
Operations as of June 30, 2010, and the changes in its financial position and cash flows for the year then 
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The accompanying management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 to 7 is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries 
of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary 
information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 



 

 

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken 
as a whole.  The supplementary information as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010, is presented 
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole. 

The financial statements and supplemental information of the Bus and Paratransit Operations as 
of June 30, 2009 and for the year then ended were audited by other auditors whose report dated 
October 30, 2009 expressed an unqualified opinion on those statements. 

 

Honolulu, Hawaii 
October 28, 2010 
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This section of the City and County of Honolulu, Public Transportation System – Bus and Paratransit 
Operations (“Bus and Paratransit Operations”) financial report presents the reader with an introduction 
and overview of the Bus and Paratransit Operations’ financial performance during the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2010.  Please read it in conjunction with the Bus and Paratransit Operations’ financial 
statements, which follows this section. 

The City and County of Honolulu public transportation system plays a vital role in Hawaii’s economy 
as the primary means of public transportation on the island of Oahu.  The Bus Operations unit (“TheBus”) 
provides regular bus services to the public, and the Paratransit Operations unit (“Handi-Van”) provides 
van transportation services for those people who cannot readily use the bus services. 

Financial Highlights 

 The Bus and Paratransit Operations’ net assets increased by $11.1 million or 7.9% in fiscal year 
2010.  The term “net assets” refers to the difference between assets and liabilities. 

 Operating revenues increased by $3.4 million or 7.7% over the prior fiscal year. 

 Transfers and contributions increased by $1.7 million or 1.1% over the prior fiscal year. 

 Total expenses for the fiscal year 2010 decreased by approximately $0.2 million or 0.1% compared to 
the prior fiscal year. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to TheBus and Handi-Van financial 
statements, which is comprised of the basic financial statements, notes to the financial statements and 
supplemental schedules. 

The basic financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of TheBus and 
Handi-Van’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The statements of net assets present information of TheBus and Handi-Van’s assets and liabilities, with 
the difference reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a 
useful indicator of whether the financial position of TheBus and Handi-Van is improving or deteriorating.  
Net assets increase when revenues and subsidies exceed expenses.  Increases to assets, without a 
corresponding increase to liabilities, results in increased net assets, which indicate an improved financial 
position. 

The statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets present information showing how 
TheBus and Handi-Van’s net assets changed during the past two fiscal years.  All changes in net assets 
are reported as soon as the underlying event occurs, regardless of timing of related cash flows.  Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in 
future fiscal periods (e.g., earned but unused vacation leave). 

The statements of cash flows report cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash resulting 
from operations, investing and financing activities. 

The notes to financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in the basic financial statements. 
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In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes to financial statements, this report 
also presents the detailed statements of net assets and operations for the separate balances and 
transactions for TheBus and Handi-Van as of and for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009. 

Financial Analysis 

A condensed summary of the Bus and Paratransit Operations’ net assets at June 30, 2010, 2009, and 
2008 is shown below: 

Table 1 
Condensed Statements of Net Assets 

(in thousands of dollars) 

2010 2009 2008

Current and other assets 29,493$      28,942$      23,376$      
Restricted assets 1,114 1,612 2,513
Capital assets, net 160,663 146,450 138,659

Total assets 191,270 177,004 164,548

Current liabilities 10,921 12,347 20,064
Noncurrent liabilities 27,740 23,192 9,087

Total liabilities 38,661 35,539 29,151

Net assets
Invested in capital assets 160,663 146,450 138,659
Unrestricted (8,054) (4,985) (3,262)

Total net assets 152,609$    141,465$    135,397$    
 

The total assets exceed liabilities by approximately $152.6 million, $141.5 million, and $135.4 million at 
June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively.  Net assets increased by approximately $11.1 million or 
7.9% from June 30, 2009, and increased by approximately $6.1 million or 4.5% from June 30, 2008.  
The largest portion of the Bus and Paratransit Operations’ net assets represents its investment in capital 
assets (e.g., buses, paratransit vans, buildings, maintenance equipment, etc.).  The Bus and Paratransit 
Operations use these capital assets to provide services to its users of the public transportation system; 
consequently, these assets are not available to liquidate liabilities or for future spending. 
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A summary of operations and changes in net assets for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 
2008 follows: 

Table 2 
Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

(in thousands of dollars) 

2010 2009 2008

Operating revenues 47,638$      44,245$      43,767$      
Nonoperating revenues - 10 35

Total revenues 47,638 44,255 43,802

Depreciation 16,515 17,017 17,002
Other operating expenses 190,211 189,936 177,898
Nonoperating expenses 103 22 10

Total expenses 206,829 206,975 194,910

Loss before transfers and contributions (159,191) (162,720) (151,108)

Transfers and contributions 170,335 168,788 135,451

Change in net assets 11,144$      6,068$        (15,657)$     
 

The change in net assets is an indicator of whether the overall fiscal condition of the Bus and Paratransit 
Operations improved or declined during the fiscal year.  The total net assets may serve over time as a 
useful indicator of the Bus and Paratransit Operations’ financial position. 
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Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

As of June 30, 2010, the Bus and Paratransit Operations had $161 million invested in capital assets as 
shown in Table 3.  There was a net increase (additions, deductions and depreciation) of $14.2 million or 
10% and $7.8 million or 6% for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. 

Table 3 
Capital Assets 

(in thousands of dollars) 

2010 2009 2008

Buses 200,146$    181,406$    173,676$    
Buildings and improvements 63,799 63,558 51,533
Land improvements 9,249 - -
Shop equipment 29,337 29,336 28,566
Paratransit vans 13,131 13,414 11,870
Automobiles and trucks 2,489 2,180 2,239
Furniture and office equipment 31 99 119

318,182 289,993 268,003

Less:  Accumulated depreciation 211,929 197,889 183,388

106,253 92,104 84,615

Land 53,985 53,985 53,985
Construction in progress 425 361 59

Total 160,663$    146,450$    138,659$    
 

Major capital asset additions and disposals to the public transportation system for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2010, included the following: 

 Acquisitions of 20 additional hybrid buses for $20.6 million. 

 Disposals of older buses, Paratransit vans, and equipment with an original cost of $2.8 million 
that were fully depreciated. 

 Additional expenses of $135,000 recorded for the Paratransit Administration/Maintenance building 
that was originally capitalized as of June 30, 2009. 

 Transfer-in of the completed demolition and construction of the Handi-Van parking lot from the City 
and County of Honolulu with an original cost of $6 million. 

 Transfer-in of the completed additional Handi-Van parking lot from the City and County of Honolulu 
with an original cost of $3.2 million. 

 Construction in progress for the Middle Street Transit Center, which is accounted for by the City 
and County of Honolulu and has not been transferred to the Bus and Paratransit Operations as of 
June 30, 2010. 



City and County of Honolulu 
Public Transportation System – Bus and Paratransit Operations 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2010 and 2009 

7 

Currently Known Facts, Decisions, or Conditions 

Oahu Transit Services, Inc. (“OTS”) manages, operates and maintains the Bus and Paratransit 
Operations on behalf of the City and County of Honolulu.  In July 2010, the management agreement 
between the City and County of Honolulu and OTS was extended.  The extension provides for the 
City and County of Honolulu to pay OTS $117,130 per quarter beginning with the quarter ended 
September 30, 2010 until a new management and operations agreement is executed. 

Request for Information 

The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Bus and Paratransit Operations’ 
finances for all interested parties.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report 
or requests for additional information should be addressed in writing to the City and County of Honolulu, 
Department of Transportation Services. 
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2010 2009
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 14,464,024$     16,097,347$     
Accounts receivable 1,681,624 1,465,773
Parts, supplies, and fuel inventories 8,262,094 8,372,742
Advance to Oahu Transit Services, Inc. for accrued expenses 5,085,820 3,006,528

Total current assets 29,493,562 28,942,390

Restricted assets held by Oahu Transit Services, Inc. 1,114,096 1,611,427

Property and equipment, net 160,662,755 146,450,450

Total assets 191,270,413$   177,004,267$   

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 3,273,310$       2,570,771$       
Reserve for insurance claims payable 6,141,810 7,871,830
Deferred income 1,505,972 1,904,351

Total current liabilities 10,921,092 12,346,952

Noncurrent payable to Oahu Transit Services, Inc.
Accrued sick leave 8,386,472 6,065,962
Postretirement liability 8,693,785 5,892,275

Reserve for insurance claims payable, noncurrent 10,660,000 11,234,000

Total liabilities 38,661,349 35,539,189

Commitments and contingencies

Net assets
Invested in capital assets 160,662,755 146,450,450
Unrestricted (8,053,691) (4,985,372)

Total net assets 152,609,064 141,465,078

Total liabilities and net assets 191,270,413$   177,004,267$   
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2010 2009

Operating revenues
Passenger fares for transit services 47,384,041$     43,975,908$     
Nontransportation revenue 253,965 268,922

Total operating revenues 47,638,006 44,244,830

Operating expenses
Contract services 139,353,663 133,337,997
Depreciation 16,515,345 17,016,950
Fuel and lubricants 16,110,148 16,450,360
Materials and supplies 12,987,541 12,725,927
Insurance 9,864,013 15,117,044
Outside services 6,948,041 7,286,423
State fuel taxes 2,760,711 2,772,912
Utilities, rentals and others 2,187,110 2,245,823

Total operating expenses 206,726,572 206,953,436

Loss from operations (159,088,566) (162,708,606)

Nonoperating income (expense)
Interest income 176 10,361
Loss on disposal of equipment and parts (102,784) (21,665)
Noncapital contributions 21,017,475 21,107,801

20,914,867 21,096,497

Loss before transfers and 
 capital contributions (138,173,699) (141,612,109)

Transfers 119,283,426 123,220,856

Capital contributions 30,034,259 24,459,107

Change in net assets 11,143,986 6,067,854

Net assets
Beginning of year 141,465,078 135,397,224

End of year 152,609,064$   141,465,078$   
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2010 2009

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash received from passengers 46,769,811$     44,459,314$     
Cash paid to suppliers (97,877,371) (91,114,882)
Cash paid to reimburse OTS for its employees (90,630,780) (92,764,312)

Net cash used in operating activities (141,738,340) (139,419,880)

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
Transfers and noncapital contributions 140,300,901 144,328,657

Net cash provided by 
 noncapital financing activities 140,300,901 144,328,657

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Purchases of capital assets (693,391) (370,712)

Net cash used in capital and 
 related financing activities (693,391) (370,712)

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest income 176 10,361

Net cash provided by investing activities 176 10,361

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,130,654) 4,548,426

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of year (including $1,611,427 and $2,513,402
of cash and cash equivalents in restricted assets 
 in 2009 and 2008, respectively) 17,708,774 13,160,348

End of year (including $1,114,096 and $1,611,427
of cash and cash equivalents in restricted assets
 in 2010 and 2009, respectively) 15,578,120$    17,708,774$     
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2010 2009

Reconciliation of loss from operations to 
 net cash used in operating activities
Loss from operations (159,088,566)$  (162,708,606)$  
Adjustments to reconcile loss from operations to 
 net cash used in operating activities
Depreciation 16,515,345 17,016,950
Loss on disposal of equipment and parts (102,784) (21,665)
Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable (215,851) 127,272
Parts, supplies and fuel inventories 110,648 (693,118)
Advance to Oahu Transit Services, Inc. for accrued expenses (2,079,292) 471,007
Accounts payable 702,539 (595,669)
Payable to Oahu Transit Services, Inc. for accrued expenses 5,122,020 2,871,212
Reserve for insurance claims payable (2,304,020) 4,025,526
Deferred income (398,379) 87,211

Net cash used in operating activities (141,738,340)$  (139,419,880)$  

Supplemental disclosure of noncash capital and 
 related financing activities
Contribution of fixed assets from the City and County of Honolulu 30,034,259$     24,459,107$     
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1. Financial Reporting Entity 

The Department of Transportation Services (“DTS”) of the City and County of Honolulu (“City”) 
oversees the operations of the City bus and paratransit systems.  As discussed in Note 3, the City 
selected Oahu Transit Services, Inc. (“OTS”), a nonprofit organization, to manage, operate and 
maintain the City bus and paratransit systems on behalf of the City.  The accompanying financial 
statements present only the accounts maintained by OTS in managing the City’s Public 
Transportation System – Bus and Paratransit Operations (“Bus and Paratransit Operations”).  Such 
accounts are included as part of the City’s Public Transportation System proprietary funds.  The 
accompanying financial statements are not intended to present fairly the financial position of the 
City, and the changes in its financial position and cash flows of its proprietary funds in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

OTS is fiscally dependent upon the City, and therefore, the City is financially accountable for OTS, 
as defined by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 14 and 39. 

The collective bargaining agreements between OTS, for its bus and paratransit operations, and the 
Hawaii Teamsters and Allied Workers Union, Local 996, are effective through June 30, 2013 and 
March 12, 2012, respectively. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The accounting policies of the City’s Public Transportation System conform to generally accepted 
accounting principles as applicable to enterprise activities of governmental units as promulgated by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”).  In accordance with GASB standards, 
the City has elected not to apply the Financial Accounting Standards Board pronouncements on 
accounting and financial reporting that were issued after November 30, 1989. 

Basis of Accounting 
The accompanying financial statements are presented using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenues are recognized 
when earned and expenses are recognized at the time liabilities are incurred. 

Operating revenues and expenses are distinguished from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with the City’s bus and 
paratransit systems.  The principal operating revenues are from charges for passenger fares, while 
operating expenses include cost of services, administrative expenses and depreciation on capital 
assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The City’s Public Transportation System considers all cash on hand, demand deposits and short-
term investments (including restricted assets) with original maturities of three months or less from 
the date of acquisition to be cash and cash equivalents. 
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Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable consists primarily of amounts due from third parties who purchase 
transportation services.  Accounts are written-off when it is believed, after considering economic 
conditions, business conditions, and collection efforts, that the accounts are uncollectible.  
Management considers all accounts receivable as of the current fiscal year-end to be fully 
collectible.  Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been established. 

Parts, Supplies, and Fuel Inventories 
Inventory of parts, supplies, and fuel are stated at weighted average cost.  Inventories are written 
off when management determines that such items are obsolete or unusable. 

Property and Equipment 
Capital assets with an initial, individual cost of $5,000 or more for equipment and $100,000 for 
buildings, structures and infrastructure, and an estimated life of more than one year are capitalized.  
All acquired property and equipment are recorded at cost.  Those assets transferred to the Bus and 
Paratransit Operations from the various departments or agencies of the City are recorded at the net 
book value at date of transfer.  Upon retirement or disposal of property or equipment, the remaining 
net book value is charged to operations. 

Depreciation of property and equipment is provided on the straight-line basis over the following 
estimated useful lives of the assets: 

Years

Buildings and improvements 31.5 – 40
Land improvements 30
Buses 7 – 12
Paratransit vans 5
All other assets 5 – 15

 

Vacation and Sick Leave 
OTS accrues a liability for compensated absences (vacation and sick leave) as employees earn 
the rights to those benefits.  An accrual is made for services that are already rendered and that are 
not contingent on a specific event outside the control of the employer and employee.  The current 
portions of accrued vacation and sick leave are included in the advance to Oahu Transit Services, 
Inc. for accrued expenses balance on the statements of net assets. 

Certain OTS employees may elect to redeem a portion of their annual sick leave allowance.  
Employees who retire and meet certain eligibility requirements may be entitled to a lump sum 
payment for accumulated sick leave.  At the balance sheet date, OTS recorded an estimated 
sick leave liability to the extent it is probable that benefits will result in annual and/or terminated 
payments. 

Deferred Income 
Bus vouchers are recognized as revenues upon redemption. 
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Pension and Postretirement Plans 
OTS has a noncontributory single-employer defined benefit pension plan covering eligible 
nonbargaining unit employees upon their retirement.  The benefits are based on age, years of 
service, and the level of compensation during the five years before retirement.  OTS also sponsors 
a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan for eligible nonbargaining unit retirees and their 
spouses. 

OTS records annual amounts related to its pension and postretirement plans based on calculations 
that incorporate various actuarial and other assumptions, including discount rates, mortality, 
assumed rates of return, compensation increases, and healthcare cost trend rates.  OTS reviews 
its assumptions on an annual basis and makes modifications to the assumptions based on current 
rates and trends, when it is appropriate to do so.  OTS believes that the assumptions utilized in 
recording its prepaid pension cost and obligation under its pension and postretirement plans, 
respectively, are reasonable based on its experience and market conditions.  Due to uncertainties 
inherent in the estimation and assumption process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes 
in these estimates and assumptions in the near term would be material to the financial statements. 

The pension plan may invest in various types of investment securities.  Investment securities are 
exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks.  Due to the level of risk 
associated with certain investments securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the 
values of investment securities will occur in the near term, and that such changes could materially 
affect the prepaid pension cost reported in OTS’s separate financial statements. 

OTS uses the measurement date of March 1 and June 30 for its pension and postretirement plans, 
respectively.  The annual costs are recognized as employees render the services necessary to 
earn the pension and postretirement benefits. 

Net Assets 
Net assets comprise the various net earnings (loss) from operating and nonoperating revenues, 
expenses, transfers and contributions.  Net assets are classified in the following components:  
invested in capital assets and unrestricted net assets.  Invested in capital assets consists of capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation.  Unrestricted net assets consist of all other net assets not 
categorized as invested in capital assets. 

Risk Management 
The Bus and Paratransit Operations is exposed to various risks for losses related to torts; theft of, 
damage to, or destruction of assets; errors or omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to 
employees.  A liability for a claim for a risk of loss is established if information indicates that it is 
probable that a liability has been incurred at the date of the financial statements and the amount 
of the loss is reasonably estimable. 

For the prior and current fiscal years, the City maintained risk property insurance covering all real 
and personal property of the City, including the structures, equipment, inventory and vehicles 
owned by the City and provided to OTS to operate and manage the transit system for the City.  
This master policy provided $225 million in blanket limits, subject to a general deductible of 
$75,000 and various deductibles for the perils of earthquake, flood, and hurricane.  In addition, this 
policy provided $25 million in sublimits for comprehensive damage (other than collision damage) to 
the vehicles while parked at the Public Transportation System facilities. 



City and County of Honolulu 
Public Transportation System – Bus and Paratransit Operations 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2010 and 2009 

15 

Revenue and Expenses 
Revenue collected by OTS, except for management fees, is the property of the City and is remitted 
to a depository controlled by the City.  Generally, OTS is reimbursed by the City for all expenses 
incurred in managing and operating the bus and paratransit systems. 

Transfers 
The City provides assistance to OTS through transfers.  The source of such funding is subject to 
the availability of appropriations from the City Council, City and County of Honolulu. 

Contributions 
Contributions from the City for capital purchases and property and equipment (primarily buses 
and vans) and operating subsidies that were funded by federal and local grants are recognized 
as income when the assets or resources are received. 

New Accounting Pronouncements 
In February 2009, the GASB issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental 
Fund Type Definitions.  This Statement is intended to enhance the usefulness of fund balance 
information by providing clearer fund balance classifications.  The Statement also clarifies the 
existing governmental fund type definitions.  The provisions of this Statement are effective for the 
Bus and Paratransit Operations for periods beginning after June 15, 2010.  The City believes that 
Statement No. 54 will not have a material effect on its Bus and Paratransit Operations’ financial 
statements. 

In December 2009, the GASB issued Statement No. 57, OPEB Measurements by Agent Employers 
and Agent Multiple-Employer Plans.  This Statement amends Statement No. 45, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, to clarify 
that when actuarially determined other postemployment benefit plans (“OPEB”) measures are 
reported by an agent multiple-employer OPEB plan and its participating employers, those 
measures should be determined as of a common date and at a minimum frequency to satisfy 
the agent multiple-employer OPEB plan's financial reporting requirements.  These provisions are 
effective for the Bus and Paratransit Operations for years beginning after June 15, 2011.  The City 
has not yet determined the effect this Statement will have on the Bus and Paratransit Operations’ 
financial statements. 

Reclassification 
Certain amounts on the June 30, 2009 financial statements have been reclassified to conform 
to the 2010 presentation.  These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net assets as 
previously reported. 

3. Management and Operations Agreement 

OTS has an agreement with the City to provide for the management of the City bus system and 
the City special transit service (“paratransit”).  OTS provides the employees to operate and manage 
the bus and paratransit systems.  Under the agreement, the City reimburses OTS for operating 
expenses incurred for salaries and wages, employee benefits (including vacation and sick leave 
and employee benefit plan costs), professional and consulting fees, materials, supplies and 
services, and all other operating expenses attributable to the bus and paratransit systems.  
Contract services reported on the statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets 
include reimbursements paid to OTS for labor and fringe benefits.  The agreement provided for the 
City to pay OTS an annual management fee of $468,520 and $450,500 for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  In July 2010, the management agreement with the City was 
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extended.  The extension provides for the City to pay OTS $117,130 per quarter beginning with 
the quarter ended September 30, 2010 until a new management and operations agreement is 
executed. 

The agreement provides that the City furnish, but retain title to, the transit buses, paratransit buses, 
properties, facilities and equipment used in the transit system. 

4. Cash and Investments 

The cash balances reported in the accompanying statements of net assets are included in the 
City’s cash and investment pool.  Specific information pertaining to bank and invested balances, 
classification of credit risk, and interest rate risk is available for only the total cash and investment 
pool. 

State statutes authorize the City to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, 
obligations and other states, cities, and counties, mutual funds and bank repurchase agreements.  
Investments in repurchase agreements are primarily U.S. government and federal agency 
securities.  The City structures its investment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash 
requirements for ongoing operations avoiding the need to sell securities on the open market prior to 
maturity.  This practice decreases the City’s exposure to risk caused by fluctuation of interest rates. 

5. Restricted Assets Held by OTS 

OTS, trustor, maintains trust funds for the purpose of maintaining adequate funds for expenses 
incurred through the City’s workers’ compensation, general and automotive liability self-insurance 
programs.  Pursuant to the trust agreement, the trustee is required to invest the funds in either 
interest-bearing bonds, notes, or obligations of the United States.  All income realized from the 
investments reverts to the trust fund.  Upon termination of the trust fund, all assets of the trust fund 
will be distributed to the City subject to certain limitations as described in the trust agreement.  
Payments for self-insured workers’ compensation, general and automotive liability claims are made 
from the trust fund subject to certain limitations as described in the trust agreement. 

At June 30, 2010 and 2009, the restricted assets held by OTS consisted of cash and cash 
equivalents that were uninsured and uncollateralized. 

Restricted assets as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 consisted of the following: 

2010 2009

Cash 330,969$          391,577$          
Money market mutual fund 783,127 1,219,850

1,114,096$       1,611,427$       
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6. Property and Equipment 

The changes in capital assets were as follows: 

Balance Retirements/ Balance
July 1, 2009 Additions Transfers June 30, 2010

Buses 181,406,357$    20,596,362$      (1,856,293)$       200,146,426$    
Buildings and improvements 63,557,664 241,196 - 63,798,860
Land improvements - 9,248,834 - 9,248,834
Shop equipment 29,335,974 594,592 (593,459) 29,337,107
Paratransit vans 13,414,151 - (283,261) 13,130,890
Automobiles and trucks 2,179,822 309,137 - 2,488,959
Furniture and office equipment 98,881 - (67,503) 31,378

289,992,849 30,990,121 (2,800,516) 318,182,454

Less:  Accumulated depreciation (197,889,166) (16,515,345) 2,474,578 (211,929,933)

92,103,683 14,474,776 (325,938) 106,252,521

Land 53,985,443 - - 53,985,443
Construction in progress 361,324 234,365 (170,898) 424,791

Property and equipment, net 146,450,450$    14,709,141$      (496,836)$          160,662,755$    
 

Balance Retirements/ Balance
July 1, 2008 Additions Transfers June 30, 2009

Buses 173,675,746$    9,380,650$        (1,650,039)$       181,406,357$    
Buildings and improvements 51,533,283 12,024,381 - 63,557,664
Shop equipment 28,566,165 1,117,506 (347,697) 29,335,974
Paratransit vans 11,870,351 1,916,289 (372,489) 13,414,151
Automobiles and trucks 2,238,507 69,333 (128,018) 2,179,822
Furniture and office equipment 119,148 - (20,267) 98,881

268,003,200 24,508,159 (2,518,510) 289,992,849

Less:  Accumulated depreciation (183,388,310) (17,016,950) 2,516,094 (197,889,166)

84,614,890 7,491,209 (2,416) 92,103,683

Land 53,985,443 - - 53,985,443
Construction in progress 58,913 302,411 - 361,324

Property and equipment, net 138,659,246$    7,793,620$        (2,416)$              146,450,450$    
 

Depreciation expense was $16,515,345 and $17,016,950 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 
and 2009, respectively. 

7. Reserve for Insurance Claims Payable 

The City sponsors an automotive and general liability self-insurance program for OTS.  This self-
insurance program is for claims up to $1 million which increased to $3 million effective July 1, 2004, 
and decreased to $2 million effective July 1, 2006.  The City also has a workers’ compensation 
self-insurance program, which covers OTS claims up to $300,000 per occurrence for policy periods 
through June 30, 1995, $250,000 per occurrence from July 1, 1995 through June 30, 2002 and 
$1 million per occurrence from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2010.  OTS has obtained excess 
insurance coverage for general liability and automotive claims and workers’ compensation through 
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various insurance companies for amounts in excess of claims covered under the two self-insurance 
programs. 

Effective April 24, 2000, Oahu Transit Services Insurance Group (“OTSIG”), a wholly owned 
subsidiary of OTS, was incorporated to operate as a nonprofit captive insurance company.  OTSIG 
was primarily organized to facilitate a loss portfolio transfer of workers’ compensation, automobile 
and general liability claims of the City incurred during specific buyout periods.  OTSIG transferred 
the claims, which has a carrying value of approximately $8.8 million to a third party reinsurer with 
a $15 million aggregate limitation.  OTSIG was dissolved in 2008, and the remaining assets were 
transferred to the trust fund established for the City’s self-insurance programs.  Management 
believed the reinsurance policy was adequate to cover all costs associated with the ultimate 
settlement of these claims.  Accordingly, no provision for any liability that resulted from the 
resolution of these claims was made in the accompanying financial statements. 

The amounts payable for claims incurred and claims incurred but not reported for the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, were as follows: 

Amounts
Balance Balance Due Within

July 1, 2009 Incurred Payments June 30, 2010 One Year

Automotive and general liability 4,819,000$        5,212,018$        (5,680,653)$       4,350,365$        1,746,000$        
Workers’ compensation 14,286,830 4,756,648 (6,592,033) 12,451,445 4,395,810

Reserve for insurance claims 
 payable 19,105,830$      9,968,666$       (12,272,686)$    16,801,810$      6,141,810$       

Amounts
Balance Balance Due Within

July 1, 2008 Incurred Payments June 30, 2009 One Year

Automotive and general liability 3,996,000$        5,508,507$        (4,685,507)$       4,819,000$        3,652,000$        
Workers’ compensation 11,084,304 9,749,049 (6,546,523) 14,286,830 4,219,830

Reserve for insurance claims 
 payable 15,080,304$      15,257,556$     (11,232,030)$    19,105,830$      7,871,830$        

The OTS’s workers’ compensation loss and allocated loss adjustment expense (“ALAE”) reserve 
as of June 30, 2010 for accidents occurring from March 1, 1998 to June 30, 2010 is estimated to 
be $12.4 million on an undiscounted basis and $11.0 million on a discounted basis (discounted at 
4.5%).  The OTS’s liability loss and ALAE reserve as of June 30, 2010 for accidents occurring from 
January 1, 2000 through June 30, 2010, is estimated to be $4.4 million on an undiscounted basis 
and $4.0 million on a discounted basis (discounted at 4.5%).  The actuarially determined reserve 
estimates are based on data net of subrogation and salvage and net of excess insurance.  They 
include the third party administrator fee for workers’ compensation. 

Determination of a reserve account for workers’ compensation and automotive liability claims 
is a significant estimate.  It is reasonably possible that one or more future events could result 
in material change in the estimated claim losses in the near term. 
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8. Employee Benefit Plans 

Pension Plans 
OTS participates in the Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Plan (“WCT Plan”), a 
noncontributory cost sharing multiemployer defined benefit pension plan which provides for 
pension benefits to all bargaining employees at the following rates: 

Fixed Rate Per
Straight-time

Division Period Hour

Bus operations July 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 3.50$                
January 1, 2008 to February 28, 2009 3.60
March 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010 3.85
March 1, 2010 to February 28, 2011 4.10

Paratransit operations – dispatchers, January 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 2.00
 schedulers, reservationists, January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 2.20
 maintenance employees, customer January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 2.35
 service and administrative clerks January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 2.50

Paratransit operation – March 1, 2007 to February 28, 2008 2.00
 operator employees March 1, 2008 to February 28, 2009 2.20

March 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010 2.35
March 1, 2010 to February 28, 2011 2.50  

In addition, OTS contributes an additional 6.5% of the pension contribution fixed rate per straight-
time hour for bargaining employees of the Program for Enhanced Early Retirement (“PEER”).  The 
additional pension contribution for Paratransit operations employees became effective on March 1, 
2008. 

Pension expense under the multiemployer plan was approximately $13,050,000, $12,380,000 
and $11,265,000 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively.  The 
information relating to the relative position of each employer associated with its multiemployer plan 
with respect to the actuarial present value of accumulated benefits and the net assets available for 
benefits is not available.  The WCT Plan issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplemental information.  This report may be obtained by 
writing to Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund Board of Trustees, 2323 Eastlake 
Avenue East, Seattle, WA 98102-3305. 

OTS also has a noncontributory single-employer defined benefit pension plan, which provides 
eligible nonbargaining unit employees with retirement and disability benefits for past and future 
services.  Pension expense for the plan was approximately $1,673,000 and $1,202,000 for the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. 

The following pension information is for disclosure purposes only as this is an OTS plan and is 
recorded and disclosed in OTS’s separate financial statements. 
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OTS’s annual pension cost and net prepaid pension cost for the single-employer pension plan at 
June 30, 2010 and 2009 were as follows: 

2010 2009

Annual required contribution 1,290,209$       800,166$          
Interest on net pension asset (827,251) (710,801)
Adjustment to annual required contribution 1,210,448 1,113,034

Annual pension cost 1,673,406 1,202,399

Less:  Contributions made 3,180,000 2,055,000

Increase in net pension cost 1,506,594 852,601

Net pension asset
Beginning of year 12,012,876 11,160,275

End of year 13,519,470$     12,012,876$     
 

The annual required contribution (“ARC”) of the single-employer pension plan for the current and 
prior fiscal years were determined as part of the March 1, 2009 (the most recent actuarial valuation 
date) and March 1, 2008 actuarial valuations using the projected unit credit method.  The actuarial 
assumptions include (a) 7.0% and 6.2% investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses) 
and (b) projected salary increases of 4.0% per year.  The actuarial value of assets was determined 
using the market value.  The remaining amortization period at June 30, 2010 and 2009 was four 
years and five years, respectively. 

Three-Year Trend Information 

Annual Percentage
Pension of APC Net Pension

Fiscal Year Ended Cost ("APC") Contributed Asset

June 30, 2008 490,523$          294% 11,160,275$     
June 30, 2009 1,202,399$       171% 12,012,876$     
June 30, 2010 1,673,406$       190% 13,519,470$     

 

The following schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplemental information, 
presents multi-year trend information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing 
or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability. 

Required Supplemental Information – Schedule of Funding Progress (Unaudited) 

Actuarial
Accrued UAAL as a

Actuarial Actuarial Liability Unfunded Percentage
Valuation Value of (“AAL”) AAL Funded Covered of Covered

Date Assets Entry Age (“UAAL”) Ratio Payroll Payroll

March 1, 2007 20,513,959$   23,355,571$   2,841,612$     88% 6,029,828$   47%
March 1, 2008 21,485,480$   27,358,059$   5,872,579$     79% 6,255,239$   94%
March 1, 2009 13,719,728$   25,117,582$   11,397,854$   55% 6,844,698$   167%  
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Postretirement Health Benefit Plans 
OTS provides its nonbargaining unit employees with postretirement health benefits.  Specifically, 
Medicare and health insurance premiums for eligible retired employees and their spouses are 
funded on a pay-as-you-go basis.  The cost of insurance premiums paid for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, amounted to approximately $331,000, $260,000, and $254,000, 
respectively.  As of June 30, 2010, 47 participants are eligible to receive benefits. 

OTS’s annual OPEB cost is calculated based on the ARC of the employer, an amount actuarially 
determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB Statement No. 45.  The ARC represents 
a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and 
amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed 30 years. 

The following table presents the components of OTS’s annual OPEB cost for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2010 and 2009, the amount actually contributed to the plan, and changes in the net 
OPEB obligation: 

2010 2009

Annual required contribution 3,509,416$       3,378,810$       
Interest on net OPEB obligation 277,887 144,804
Adjustment to annual required contribution (575,003) (299,628)

Annual OPEB cost 3,212,300 3,223,986

Contributions made (330,790) (266,580)

Increase in net OPEB obligation 2,881,510 2,957,406

Net OPEB obligation
Beginning of year 6,175,275 3,217,869

End of year 9,056,785 6,175,275

Less:  Current portion (included in Advance to 
 Oahu Transit Services, Inc. for accrued expenses) 363,000 283,000

Noncurrent portion due to OTS 8,693,785$       5,892,275$       
 

The annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the net 
OPEB obligation for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 were as follows: 

Three-Year Trend Information 

Annual Percentage
OPEB of Annual OPEB Net OPEB

Fiscal Year Ended Cost Cost Contributed Obligation
June 30, 2008 3,472,050$       7% 3,217,869$       
June 30, 2009 3,223,986$       8% 6,175,275$       
June 30, 2010 3,212,300$       10% 9,056,785$       
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The schedule of funding progress as of June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 were as follows: 

Required Supplemental Information – Schedule of Funding Progress (Unaudited) 

Actuarial
Accrued UAAL as a

Actuarial Actuarial Liability Unfunded Percentage
Valuation Value of (“AAL”) AAL Funded Covered of Covered

Date Assets Entry Age (“UAAL”) Ratio Payroll Payroll

June 30, 2008 -$                    26,900,040$   26,900,040$   0% 6,199,559$   434%
June 30, 2009 -$                    27,223,007$   27,223,007$   0% 8,833,961$   308%
June 30, 2010 -$                    32,792,784$   32,792,784$   0% 6,343,546$   517%  

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future.  Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend.  Amounts 
determined regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the 
employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations 
and new estimates are made about the future. 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan 
as understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of benefits provided 
at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the 
employer and plan members to that point.  The actuarial methods and assumptions used include 
techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued 
liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the 
calculations. 

The June 30, 2010 and 2009 actuarial valuations used the projected unit credit cost method.  The 
actuarial assumptions included a 4.5% investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses), 
which is a blended rate of the expected returns on employer investments intended to be used to 
pay future benefits.  The UAAL is being amortized as a level dollar open amortization period.  The 
remaining amortization period at June 30, 2010 and 2009 was 15 years. 

OTS also provides its bargaining unit employees postretirement health benefits under its collective 
bargaining agreement with the Hawaii Teamsters and Allied Workers Union Local 996.  OTS is 
required to contribute the following amounts per straight-time compensable hour earned on behalf 
of bus and paratransit operations employees: 

Fixed Rate Per
Straight-time

Division Period Hour

Bus operations July 1, 2007 to February 28, 2009 0.46$                
March 1, 2009 to February 28, 2010 0.51
March 1, 2010 to February 28, 2011 0.57

Paratransit operations July 1, 2006 to December 31, 2007 0.05
January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 0.08
January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 0.11
January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 0.14  
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Contributions for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 were approximately 
$1,519,000, $1,355,000, and $1,262,000, respectively. 

Sick Leave 
OTS employees of the Bus operations are credited with sick leave at rates of 96 or 120 hours 
annually on March 1, depending on their years of service.  OTS Paratransit dispatch/reservations, 
finance, maintenance, operator employees, and employees not covered by a collective bargaining 
contract are credited with sick leave at a range of 48 to 120 hours annually on March 1, depending 
on their years of service.  Employees with at least one year of service may elect to redeem 50% 
of their unused annual sick leave allowance in the form of cash or credit to their deferred 
compensation plan.  Annual sick leave not redeemed is added to the employees’ cumulative 
allowance, which is carried over from year to year with no maximum.  Employees who retire and 
meet certain eligibility requirements may be entitled to a retirement credit for accumulated sick 
leave, which is to be paid in a lump sum.  The value of the retirement credit for employees covered 
by a collective bargaining agreement and for employees not covered by a collective bargaining 
agreement is 100% and 50%, respectively, of the employees’ straight-time hourly rate multiplied by 
the number of accumulated sick leave hours.  At June 30, 2010 and 2009, sick leave credits are 
recorded as an estimated liability to the extent it is probable that benefits will result in annual and/or 
termination payments. 

Changes in the accrued sick leave balance as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 are as follows: 

2010 2009

Beginning of year 7,559,101$       7,464,422$       
Qualified benefits earned 2,836,624 1,652,121
Payments (1,075,966) (1,557,442)

End of year 9,319,759 7,559,101

Less:  Current portion (included in Advance to Oahu
 Transit Services, Inc. for accrued expenses) 933,287 1,493,139

Noncurrent portion due to OTS 8,386,472$       6,065,962$       
 

Determination of the probable sick leave benefits that will result in termination payments is a 
significant estimate.  It is reasonably possible that one or more future events could result in a 
material change in the estimated liability to OTS. 
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9. Transfers and Contributions 

The Bus and Paratransit Operations receives significant support for operations from the City 
and the Federal Transit Administration (“FTA”).  Transfers from the City totaled approximately 
$119.3 million and $123.2 million for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  
In addition, capital and noncapital contributions for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 
were as follows: 

2010 2009

Federal capital contributions 20,535,245$     8,795,147$       
City capital contributions 9,499,014 15,663,960

Total capital contributions 30,034,259$     24,459,107$     

FTA preventative maintenance funds 21,000,000$     21,000,000$     
Other federal non-operating revenues 17,475 2,713
City non-operating revenues - 105,088

Noncapital contributions 21,017,475$     21,107,801$     
 

10. Litigation 

OTS and the City are involved in various lawsuits arising from the normal operations of the City 
Bus and Paratransit Operations.  Claims for punitive damages related to certain lawsuits may not 
be covered by insurance.  As provided in the management agreement with the City, the City 
indemnifies OTS from any and all claims made against OTS and the City for legal liability, damages 
and injuries where such claims are reasonably related to the providing of mass transportation 
services. 

 



 

 

Supplemental Schedules 
 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le
 –

 D
et

ai
le

d
 S

ta
te

m
en

t 
o

f 
N

et
 A

ss
et

s 
Ju

n
e 

30
, 

20
10

 

 

B
u

s
P

a
ra

tr
a

n
s

it
E

lim
in

a
ti

o
n

s
O

p
er

at
io

n
s

O
p

er
a

ti
o

n
s

D
eb

it
C

re
d

it
T

o
ta

l

A
ss

et
s

C
ur

re
n

t a
ss

et
s

C
a

sh
 a

nd
 c

a
sh

 e
qu

iv
al

e
nt

s
14

,4
63

,4
2

4
$

   
  

60
0

$
   

   
  

   
   

 
-

$
   

   
  

   
   

  
   

 
-

$ 
  

   
  

   
   

  
   

 
14

,4
64

,0
24

$
   

  
A

cc
ou

nt
s 

re
ce

iv
ab

le
1,

67
9

,2
6

8
2

,3
5

6
-

-
1,

68
1

,6
24

P
a

rt
s,

 s
up

pl
ie

s,
 a

nd
 f

ue
l i

nv
en

to
rie

s
7,

54
2

,8
6

0
71

9,
23

4
-

-
8,

26
2

,0
94

A
d

va
n

ce
 to

 O
ah

u 
T

ra
n

si
t S

er
vi

ce
s,

 In
c.

 
-

 f
or

 a
cc

ru
ed

 e
xp

e
ns

e
s

4,
34

7
,9

9
1

73
7,

82
9

-
-

5,
08

5
,8

20
In

te
rc

om
pa

n
y 

re
ce

iv
ab

le
27

,5
72

,5
0

7
-

-
27

,5
72

,5
0

7
-

T
o

ta
l c

ur
re

nt
 a

ss
et

s
55

,6
06

,0
5

0
1,

46
0

,0
1

9
-

27
,5

72
,5

0
7

29
,4

93
,5

62

R
es

tr
ic

te
d

 a
ss

et
s 

he
ld

 b
y 

O
ah

u
 T

ra
ns

it 
S

er
vi

ce
s,

 In
c.

1,
11

4
,0

9
6

-
-

-
1,

11
4

,0
96

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
an

d 
eq

ui
pm

en
t, 

n
et

1
35

,8
07

,3
0

4
24

,8
55

,4
5

1
-

-
16

0,
66

2
,7

55

T
o

ta
l a

ss
et

s
1

92
,5

27
,4

5
0

$
   

26
,3

15
,4

7
0

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
   

  
   

   
  

   
 

27
,5

72
,5

0
7

$ 
  

19
1,

27
0

,4
13

$
   

 
 

25 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le
 –

 D
et

ai
le

d
 S

ta
te

m
en

t 
o

f 
N

et
 A

ss
et

s 
Ju

n
e 

30
, 

20
10

 

 

B
u

s
P

ar
at

ra
n

s
it

E
lim

in
a

ti
o

n
s

O
p

er
at

io
n

s
O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s
D

eb
it

C
re

d
it

T
o

ta
l

L
ia

b
ili

ti
es

 a
n

d
 N

et
 A

ss
et

s
C

ur
re

n
t l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
A

cc
ou

nt
s 

p
ay

a
bl

e
2,

75
7,

88
7

$
   

   
 

51
5

,4
23

$
   

   
  

-
$ 

  
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

   
  

3,
27

3,
31

0
$

   
   

 
In

te
rc

o
m

pa
n

y 
p

ay
a

bl
es

-
27

,5
72

,5
07

27
,5

7
2,

50
7

-
-

R
es

er
ve

 f
o

r 
in

su
ra

n
ce

 c
la

im
s 

pa
ya

bl
e

6,
14

1,
81

0
-

-
-

6,
14

1
,8

10
D

ef
e

rr
ed

 in
co

m
e

1,
50

5,
97

2
-

-
-

1,
50

5
,9

72

T
o

ta
l c

ur
re

nt
 li

a
bi

lit
ie

s
1

0,
40

5,
66

9
28

,0
87

,9
30

27
,5

7
2,

50
7

-
1

0,
92

1
,0

92

N
on

cu
rr

en
t p

ay
ab

le
 to

 O
a

hu
 T

ra
ns

it 
 S

er
vi

ce
s,

 I
nc

.
A

cc
ru

ed
 s

ic
k 

le
av

e
7,

61
0,

75
5

77
5

,7
17

-
-

8,
38

6
,4

72
P

os
tr

e
tir

em
e

nt
 li

a
bi

lit
y

8,
17

8,
95

1
51

4
,8

34
-

-
8,

69
3

,7
85

R
es

er
ve

 f
o

r 
in

su
ra

n
ce

 c
la

im
s 

pa
ya

bl
e,

 n
on

cu
rr

en
t

1
0,

66
0,

00
0

-
-

-
1

0,
66

0
,0

00

T
o

ta
l l

ia
b

ili
tie

s
3

6,
85

5,
37

5
29

,3
78

,4
81

27
,5

7
2,

50
7

-
3

8,
66

1
,3

49

N
et

 a
ss

et
s

In
ve

st
ed

 in
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

13
5,

80
7,

30
4

24
,8

55
,4

51
-

-
16

0
,6

62
,7

55
U

nr
es

tr
ic

te
d

1
9,

86
4,

77
1

(2
7

,9
18

,4
62

)
-

-
(8

,0
53

,6
91

)

T
o

ta
l n

et
 a

ss
et

s
15

5,
67

2,
07

5
(3

,0
63

,0
11

)
-

-
15

2
,6

09
,0

64

T
o

ta
l l

ia
b

ili
tie

s 
an

d 
ne

t a
ss

e
ts

19
2,

52
7,

45
0

$
   

26
,3

15
,4

70
$

   
27

,5
7

2,
50

7
$ 

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

   
  

19
1,

27
0,

41
3

$
   

 
 

26 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le
 –

 D
et

ai
le

d
 S

ta
te

m
en

t 
o

f 
N

et
 A

ss
et

s 
Ju

n
e 

30
, 

20
09

 

 

B
u

s
P

ar
at

ra
n

si
t

E
lim

in
a

ti
o

n
s

O
p

er
at

io
n

s
O

p
er

a
ti

o
n

s
D

eb
it

C
re

d
it

T
o

ta
l

A
ss

et
s

C
ur

re
n

t a
ss

et
s

C
a

sh
 a

nd
 c

a
sh

 e
qu

iv
al

e
nt

s
16

,0
96

,7
4

7
$

   
  

60
0

$ 
  

   
  

   
   

 
-

$ 
  

   
  

   
   

  
   

 
-

$ 
  

   
  

   
   

  
   

 
16

,0
97

,3
47

$
   

  
A

cc
ou

nt
s 

re
ce

iv
ab

le
1,

46
0

,0
8

0
5

,6
9

3
-

-
1,

46
5

,7
73

P
a

rt
s,

 s
up

pl
ie

s,
 a

nd
 f

ue
l i

nv
en

to
rie

s
7,

43
5

,9
9

7
93

6,
74

5
-

-
8,

37
2

,7
42

A
d

va
n

ce
 to

 O
ah

u 
T

ra
n

si
t S

er
vi

ce
s,

 In
c.

 
 f

or
 a

cc
ru

ed
 e

xp
e

ns
e

s
2,

53
6

,1
0

4
47

0,
42

4
-

-
3,

00
6

,5
28

In
te

rc
om

pa
n

y 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

25
,3

58
,7

6
8

-
-

25
,3

58
,7

6
8

-

T
o

ta
l c

ur
re

nt
 a

ss
et

s
52

,8
87

,6
9

6
1,

41
3

,4
6

2
-

25
,3

58
,7

6
8

28
,9

42
,3

90

R
es

tr
ic

te
d

 a
ss

et
s 

he
ld

 b
y 

O
ah

u
 T

ra
ns

it 
S

er
vi

ce
s,

 In
c.

1,
61

1
,4

2
7

-
-

-
1,

61
1

,4
27

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
an

d 
eq

ui
pm

en
t, 

n
et

1
28

,5
56

,3
3

9
17

,8
94

,1
1

1
-

-
14

6,
45

0
,4

50

T
o

ta
l a

ss
et

s
1

83
,0

55
,4

6
2

$
   

19
,3

07
,5

7
3

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
   

  
   

   
  

   
 

25
,3

58
,7

6
8

$ 
  

17
7,

00
4

,2
67

$
   

 
 

27 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le
 –

 D
et

ai
le

d
 S

ta
te

m
en

t 
o

f 
N

et
 A

ss
et

s 
Ju

n
e 

30
, 

20
09

 

 

B
u

s
P

ar
at

ra
n

s
it

E
lim

in
a

ti
o

n
s

O
p

er
at

io
n

s
O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s
D

eb
it

C
re

d
it

T
o

ta
l

L
ia

b
ili

ti
es

 a
n

d
 N

et
 A

ss
et

s
C

ur
re

n
t l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
A

cc
ou

nt
s 

p
ay

a
bl

e
2,

14
0,

69
1

$
   

   
 

43
0

,0
80

$
   

   
  

-
$ 

  
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

   
  

2,
57

0,
77

1
$

   
   

 
In

te
rc

o
m

pa
n

y 
p

ay
a

bl
es

-
25

,3
58

,7
68

25
,3

5
8,

76
8

-
-

R
es

er
ve

 f
o

r 
in

su
ra

n
ce

 c
la

im
s 

pa
ya

bl
e

7,
87

1,
83

0
-

-
-

7,
87

1
,8

30
D

ef
e

rr
ed

 in
co

m
e

1,
90

4,
35

1
-

-
-

1,
90

4
,3

51

T
o

ta
l c

ur
re

nt
 li

a
bi

lit
ie

s
1

1,
91

6,
87

2
25

,7
88

,8
48

25
,3

5
8,

76
8

-
1

2,
34

6
,9

52

N
on

cu
rr

en
t p

ay
ab

le
 to

 O
a

hu
 T

ra
ns

it 
 S

er
vi

ce
s,

 I
nc

.
A

cc
ru

ed
 s

ic
k 

le
av

e
5,

58
9,

33
8

47
6

,6
24

-
-

6,
06

5
,9

62
P

os
tr

e
tir

em
e

nt
 li

a
bi

lit
y

5,
43

8,
88

2
45

3
,3

93
-

-
5,

89
2

,2
75

R
es

er
ve

 f
o

r 
in

su
ra

n
ce

 c
la

im
s 

pa
ya

bl
e,

 n
on

cu
rr

en
t

1
1,

23
4,

00
0

-
-

-
1

1,
23

4
,0

00

T
o

ta
l l

ia
b

ili
tie

s
3

4,
17

9,
09

2
26

,7
18

,8
65

25
,3

5
8,

76
8

-
3

5,
53

9
,1

89

N
et

 a
ss

et
s

In
ve

st
ed

 in
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

12
8,

55
6,

33
9

17
,8

94
,1

11
-

-
14

6
,4

50
,4

50
U

nr
es

tr
ic

te
d

2
0,

32
0,

03
1

(2
5

,3
05

,4
03

)
-

-
(4

,9
85

,3
72

)

T
o

ta
l n

et
 a

ss
et

s
14

8,
87

6,
37

0
(7

,4
11

,2
92

)
-

-
14

1
,4

65
,0

78

T
o

ta
l l

ia
b

ili
tie

s 
an

d 
ne

t a
ss

e
ts

18
3,

05
5,

46
2

$
   

19
,3

07
,5

73
$

   
25

,3
5

8,
76

8
$ 

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

   
  

17
7,

00
4,

26
7

$
   

 
 

28 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le
 –

 D
et

ai
le

d
 S

ta
te

m
en

t 
o

f 
R

ev
en

u
es

, E
xp

en
se

s 
an

d
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n

 N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n

e 
30

, 2
01

0 

 

B
u

s
P

ar
at

ra
n

s
it

E
lim

in
at

io
n

s
O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s
O

p
er

at
io

n
s

D
eb

it
C

re
d

it
T

o
ta

l

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 r

ev
en

u
es

P
as

se
ng

er
 f

a
re

s 
fo

r 
tr

an
si

t 
se

rv
ic

es
45

,8
74

,6
70

$ 
   

 
1,

50
9,

37
1

$ 
   

 
-

$
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

  
47

,3
84

,0
41

$ 
  

  
N

on
tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n 

re
ve

nu
e

22
7,

74
1

26
,2

24
-

-
25

3,
96

5

T
ot

al
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

re
ve

nu
e

46
,1

02
,4

11
1,

53
5,

59
5

-
-

47
,6

38
,0

06

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 e

xp
en

s
es

C
on

tr
ac

t s
er

vi
ce

s
11

7,
78

1,
90

0
21

,5
71

,7
63

-
-

13
9,

35
3,

66
3

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
14

,0
71

,3
74

2,
44

3,
97

1
-

-
16

,5
15

,3
45

F
ue

l a
n

d 
lu

br
ic

an
ts

13
,9

69
,8

39
2,

14
0,

30
9

-
-

16
,1

10
,1

48
M

a
te

ria
l a

nd
 s

up
pl

ie
s

11
,3

12
,6

46
1,

67
4,

89
5

-
-

12
,9

87
,5

41
In

su
ra

nc
e

8,
74

5,
65

8
1,

11
8,

35
5

-
-

9,
86

4,
01

3
O

u
ts

id
e 

se
rv

ic
es

4,
45

4,
38

7
2,

49
3,

65
4

-
-

6,
94

8,
04

1
S

ta
te

 f
ue

l t
ax

es
2,

55
1,

16
7

20
9,

54
4

-
-

2,
76

0,
71

1
U

til
iti

es
, r

en
ta

ls
 a

nd
 o

th
er

s
1,

96
4,

13
0

22
2,

98
0

-
-

2,
18

7,
11

0
In

te
rc

om
pa

ny
 r

ev
en

ue
 (

ex
pe

ns
e

)
25

,3
58

,7
68

(2
5,

35
8,

76
8)

-
-

-

T
ot

al
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

ex
pe

ns
es

20
0,

20
9,

86
9

6,
51

6,
70

3
-

-
20

6,
72

6,
57

2

Lo
ss

 f
ro

m
 o

pe
ra

tio
n

s 
(1

54
,1

07
,4

58
)

(4
,9

81
,1

08
)

-
-

(1
59

,0
88

,5
66

)

N
o

n
o

p
er

at
in

g
 i

n
co

m
e 

(e
xp

en
se

)
In

te
re

st
 in

co
m

e
17

6
-

-
-

17
6

Lo
ss

 o
n 

di
sp

os
al

 o
f 

eq
ui

pm
en

t a
n

d 
pa

rt
s

(4
8,

66
5)

(5
4,

11
9)

-
-

(1
02

,7
84

)
N

on
ca

pi
ta

l c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
21

,0
17

,4
75

-
-

-
21

,0
17

,4
75

20
,9

68
,9

86
(5

4,
11

9)
-

-
20

,9
14

,8
67

Lo
ss

 b
ef

o
re

 tr
an

sf
er

s 
an

d 
 c

ap
ita

l c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(1

33
,1

38
,4

72
)

(5
,0

35
,2

27
)

-
-

(1
38

,1
73

,6
99

)
 

 

29 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l 
S

ch
ed

u
le

 –
 D

et
ai

le
d

 S
ta

te
m

en
t 

o
f 

R
ev

en
u

es
, E

xp
en

se
s 

an
d

 C
h

an
g

es
 in

 N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n

e 
30

, 2
01

0 

 

B
u

s
P

ar
at

ra
n

s
it

E
lim

in
at

io
n

s
O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s
O

p
er

at
io

n
s

D
eb

it
C

re
d

it
T

o
ta

l

Lo
ss

 b
ef

or
e

 tr
an

sf
er

s 
an

d 
ca

pi
ta

l c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(1

33
,1

38
,4

72
)

(5
,0

35
,2

27
)

-
-

(1
38

,1
73

,6
99

)

T
ra

n
sf

er
s

11
9,

28
3,

42
6

-
-

-
11

9,
28

3,
42

6

C
ap

it
al

 c
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s

20
,6

50
,7

51
9,

38
3,

50
8

-
-

30
,0

34
,2

59

C
ha

n
ge

 in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s
6,

79
5,

70
5

4,
34

8,
28

1
-

-
11

,1
43

,9
86

N
et

 a
ss

et
s

B
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f 
ye

ar
14

8,
87

6,
37

0
(7

,4
11

,2
92

)
-

-
14

1,
46

5,
07

8

E
nd

 o
f 

ye
ar

15
5,

67
2,

07
5

$ 
  

(3
,0

63
,0

11
)

$ 
   

-
$

   
   

   
   

  
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
  

15
2,

60
9,

06
4

$ 
  

 
 

30 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le
 –

 D
et

ai
le

d
 S

ta
te

m
en

t 
o

f 
R

ev
en

u
es

, E
xp

en
se

s 
an

d
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n

 N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n

e 
30

, 2
00

9 

 

B
u

s
P

ar
at

ra
n

s
it

E
lim

in
at

io
n

s
O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s
O

p
er

at
io

n
s

D
eb

it
C

re
d

it
T

o
ta

l

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 r

ev
en

u
es

P
as

se
ng

er
 f

a
re

s 
fo

r 
tr

an
si

t 
se

rv
ic

es
42

,4
54

,9
23

$ 
   

 
1,

52
0,

98
5

$ 
   

 
-

$
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

  
43

,9
75

,9
08

$ 
  

  
N

on
tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n 

re
ve

nu
e

24
7,

87
6

21
,0

46
-

-
26

8,
92

2

T
ot

al
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

re
ve

nu
es

42
,7

02
,7

99
1,

54
2,

03
1

-
-

44
,2

44
,8

30

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 e

xp
en

s
es

C
on

tr
ac

t s
er

vi
ce

s
11

3,
45

4,
53

0
19

,8
83

,4
67

-
-

13
3,

33
7,

99
7

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
14

,8
99

,7
26

2,
11

7,
22

4
-

-
17

,0
16

,9
50

F
ue

l a
n

d 
lu

br
ic

an
ts

14
,2

20
,9

57
2,

22
9,

40
3

-
-

16
,4

50
,3

60
In

su
ra

nc
e

13
,8

37
,3

79
1,

27
9,

66
5

-
-

15
,1

17
,0

44
M

a
te

ria
l a

nd
 s

up
pl

ie
s

11
,5

40
,3

36
1,

18
5,

59
1

-
-

12
,7

25
,9

27
O

u
ts

id
e 

se
rv

ic
es

5,
12

6,
15

2
2,

16
0,

27
1

-
-

7,
28

6,
42

3
S

ta
te

 f
ue

l t
ax

es
2,

58
6,

28
9

18
6,

62
3

-
-

2,
77

2,
91

2
U

til
iti

es
, r

en
ta

ls
 a

nd
 o

th
er

s
1,

97
4,

02
2

27
1,

80
1

-
-

2,
24

5,
82

3
In

te
rc

om
pa

ny
 r

ev
en

ue
 (

ex
pe

ns
e

)
16

2,
93

7,
63

1
(1

62
,9

37
,6

31
)

-
-

-

T
ot

al
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

ex
pe

ns
es

34
0,

57
7,

02
2

(1
33

,6
23

,5
86

)
-

-
20

6,
95

3,
43

6

Lo
ss

 f
ro

m
 o

pe
ra

tio
n

s 
(2

97
,8

74
,2

23
)

13
5,

16
5,

61
7

-
-

(1
62

,7
08

,6
06

)

N
o

n
o

p
er

at
in

g
 i

n
co

m
e 

(e
xp

en
se

)
In

te
re

st
 in

co
m

e
10

,3
61

-
-

-
10

,3
61

Lo
ss

 o
n 

di
sp

os
al

 o
f 

eq
ui

pm
en

t a
n

d 
pa

rt
s

(2
1,

66
5)

-
-

-
(2

1,
66

5)
N

on
ca

pi
ta

l c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
21

,0
02

,7
14

10
5,

08
7

-
-

21
,1

07
,8

01

20
,9

91
,4

10
10

5,
08

7
-

-
21

,0
96

,4
97

Lo
ss

 b
ef

o
re

 tr
an

sf
er

s 
an

d 
 c

ap
ita

l c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(2

76
,8

82
,8

13
)

13
5,

27
0,

70
4

-
-

(1
41

,6
12

,1
09

)
 

 

31 



C
it

y 
an

d
 C

o
u

n
ty

 o
f 

H
o

n
o

lu
lu

 
P

u
b

lic
 T

ra
n

sp
o

rt
at

io
n

 S
ys

te
m

 –
 B

u
s 

an
d

 P
ar

at
ra

n
si

t 
O

p
er

at
io

n
s 

S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l S
ch

ed
u

le
 –

 D
et

ai
le

d
 S

ta
te

m
en

t 
o

f 
R

ev
en

u
es

, E
xp

en
se

s 
an

d
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n

 N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n

e 
30

, 2
00

9 

 

B
u

s
P

ar
at

ra
n

si
t

E
lim

in
at

io
n

s
O

p
er

at
io

n
s

O
p

er
at

io
n

s
D

eb
it

C
re

d
it

T
o

ta
l

Lo
ss

 b
ef

or
e 

tr
an

sf
er

s 
an

d 
ca

pi
ta

l c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(2

76
,8

82
,8

13
)

13
5,

27
0,

70
4

-
-

(1
41

,6
12

,1
09

)

T
ra

n
sf

er
s

12
3,

22
0,

85
6

-
-

-
12

3,
22

0,
85

6

C
ap

it
al

 c
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s

10
,1

28
,3

44
14

,3
30

,7
63

-
-

24
,4

59
,1

07

C
ha

ng
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s
(1

43
,5

33
,6

13
)

14
9,

60
1,

46
7

-
-

6,
06

7,
85

4

N
et

 a
ss

e
ts

B
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f 
ye

ar
29

2,
40

9,
98

3
(1

57
,0

12
,7

59
)

-
-

13
5,

39
7,

22
4

E
nd

 o
f 

ye
ar

14
8,

87
6,

37
0

$ 
  

(7
,4

11
,2

92
)

$ 
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

14
1,

46
5,

07
8

$ 
  

 
 

32 




